RESOLUTION NO. 50-77

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN JY Stove ON THE 31st DAY OF October, 1977.

> A RESOLUTION DECLARING A PUBLIC DISASTER AND AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF THREE 8400 G.V.W. DUMP TRUCKS EQUIPPED FOR SNOW AND ICE CONTROL.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 105 of the Centerville Municipal Code and Section 7.07 of the Centerville Charter the City of Centerville duly advertised on October 6, 1977 and October 13, 1977 for the purchase of three Two 8400 G.V.W. Dump Trucks equipped for snow and ice control; and

WHEREAS, said advertisement contained all of the specifications of the City for said equipment; and

WHEREAS, no bids meeting the specifications were received; and

WHEREAS, the Council hereby determines that additional advertising pursuant to said Chapter 105 of the Centerville Municipal Code would not produce any responsive bids because of the short supply and large demand of the said trucks nationally; and

WHEREAS, the Council hereby declares a public disaster to be imminent by virtue of the fact that the City will not be able to keep its streets open, free from snow and ice, in the event of a heavy snow fall which is predicted and anticipated for the approaching winter, thus endangering life and property because of the hampering of the passage of emergency vehicles in the event said streets are not kept free of snow and ice; and

WHEREAS, the Council hereby determines that the three said trucks are essential to meet the anticipated emergency;

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. The Council, by a vote of at least five of its members, hereby declares the existence of a public disaster, pursuant to Section 7.07 of the Centerville Charter, necessitating the purchase of three 8400 G.V.W. Dump Trucks equipped for snow and ice control without competitive bidding.

Section 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to purchase the said three dump trucks without competitive bidding for the lowest price reasonably obtainable.

PASSED this 31st day of October, 1977.

Mayor of the City of Centerville,

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 50-77, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 31st day of October, 1977.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with original and area and area and area area.

Robert M. Fa. gallar Municipal Attorney